JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE

Sep/Tunk and oil & gas administration

Ova N1

Blow KK-bedrock 85559 SUBMIT I COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528 00T 0 8 1999 PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

	(505)326-9200
Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone: (505) 326-9200
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, NM	87401
Facility or Well Name: JICARILA CONTR	ner 148-174 (45)
Location. Clin of Qui/Qui see	
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator Other But	SW .
Land Type: RANGE	
Pit Location: Pit dimensions: length 44	/', width30', depth23'
(Attach diagram) Reference: wellhead X, oth	er
Footage from reference: 120'	
Direction from reference:	Degrees X East North
	West South
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of CONTACT AUG 2 4 1999	Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
groundwater)	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes (20 points) No (0 points)
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet (20 points) 100 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)
, p	ANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):

			0
P	BLAGG ENGINE O. BOX 87, BLOOMI (505) 632	FIELD, NM 67413 1199	
	: CLOSURE V		PAGE No: of
OCATION: NAME: JICA. CO	MR. 148 WELL #: 179 TWP: ZSN RNG: SW PM	PIT: BLOW NO CNTY: RA ST: NE	DATE FINISHED
SER FERRINGE SEL4	TE/4 CONTRACTOR:	r +>	
	70 pm v 2	3 FT DEEP. CUB	IC YARDAGE:
TAND USE. KANGE	00 - 51TE LEASE:	<u> </u>	
		12 O ET	C 40E FROM WELLHEAD
DEDTH TO COMMUNICATER: 7/0	NEAREST WATER SOURCE:	NEAKES!	CHECK ONE:
NMOCD RANKING SCORE: 8	NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: <u>\$6</u> N_DESCRIPTION:		STEEL TANK INSTALLED FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED
	MUSTLY PRIE DRANGE SLIGHTLY MOIST, FIRM DREEVED WIN EXCAUA IN HAY OF THE DUNY LEDIZOCK (SALDSTOAC) HELD, STRONG HE	TON NO APPARENT	HE OUDR DETECTED
BEDROCK RISH	् ते ल ड्डाह्य	FORI	HERLY NAMED 148-43
Bottom	TIME SAMPLE I.D. LAB NO	IELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS E WEIGHT (g) ML. FREON	DILUTION READING CALC. PPIN
SCALE	1245 DE18 TPH-195	56 5 20	1:1 4 NO
O FT		P	T PROFILE
PIT PERIMI	ETER ♠ N OVN	M A	44' A
HER 44	, SAMPLE	LTS LD HEADSPACE PID (ppm)	
A	T 2 € 16'	0.0	
0_	3e 17' 4e 19' 3 5e 23'	0.0	
® 9 0	_ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	252	ומריו
③			BEDROCIC
Д,	SAMPLE ANALY		
		ED	
	BTEX - FAIL		
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOU	6/2/98-morn.	ONSITE: _ 3/98</td <td>- AFTEK</td>	- AFTEK

Well Name:

Well Site location:

Pit Type:

Producing Formation:

Pit Category:

Horizontal Distance to Surface Water:

Vicinity Groundwater Depth:

Jicarilla Contract 148 #17Y

Unit P, Sec. 15, T25N, R5W

Blow Pit

Pictured Cliffs

Non Vulnerable

> 1000 ft.

> 1000 ft.

RISK ASSESSMENT (non-vulnerable area)

Pit remediation activities were terminated when trackhoe encountered sandstone bedrock at 23 feet below grade.

No past or future threat to surface water or groundwater is likely based on the following considerations:

- Past production fluids were contained locally by a relatively shallow sandstone bedrock located 23 feet below grade. Groundwater levels located on or close to the well pad are estimated to be at a much greater depth below sandstone bedrock.
- 2. Topographic information does not indicate off site lateral fluid migration near the earthen pit.
- 3. Daily discharge into the earthen pit has been terminated (pit abandoned). Prior discharge into the pit is believed to be under 5 barrels per day.
- 4. Well site located within the <u>non-vulnerable area</u> and is approximately 1.00 miles east of the nearest vulnerable area boundary (Lapis Valley wash).

(Refer to <u>Lapis Point Quadrangle</u>, New <u>Mexico - Rio Arriba County</u>, 7.5 <u>Minute Series</u> (<u>Topographic</u>), 1963, (vulnerable area boundary developed by Mr. William C. Olson, <u>Hydrogeologist</u>, <u>Environmental Bureau</u>, New <u>Mexico Oil Conservation Division</u>).

Based upon the information given, we conclude the sandstone bottom creates enough of an impermeable barrier as to subdue impact to groundwater below it (please refer to AMOCO's report "Post Excavation Pit Closure Investigation Summary, July, 1995", with cover letter dated November 30, 1995). AMOCO requests pit closure approval on this location.



Gasoline Range (C5 -	C10)	905 3,930	0.2 0.1
Parameter		Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody No: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	Blagg / AMOCO PB @ 12' D313 6003 Soil Cool Cool and Intact	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested:	04034-10 05-29-98 05-28-98 05-28-98 05-29-98 05-29-98 8015 TPH

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

911

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract 148-174 Blow Pit.

ワと

Aleunt. Gener



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	Blagg / AMOCO PB @ 12' D313 6003 Soil Cool Cool & Intact	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Analyzed: Date Extracted: Analysis Requested:	04034-10 05-29-98 05-28-98 05-28-98 05-29-98 05-29-98 BTEX
Parameter		entration /Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene	4	1,930 12,590 4,170 10,700 17,910	17.5 16.7 15.2 21.6 10.4

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter Pe	ercent Reco	overy
	Trifluorotoluene Bromofluorobenzene	100 100	

77,300

References:

Total BTEX

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-84

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract 148-174 Blow Pit.

17 Y

Deur L. Oderen

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

FIELD MODIFIED EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

AMOCO

4 @ 18'

Project #: Date Analyzed:

06 - 03 - 98

Sample ID: Project Location:

Jicarilla Contract 148 - 17Y

Date Reported:

06 - 03 - 98

Laboratory Number:

TPH-1986

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Parameter	Result, mg/kg	Detection Limit, mg/kg – – – – –
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	20

ND = Not Detectable at stated detection limits.

QA/QC:

QA/QC Sample TPH mg/kg	Duplicate TPH mg/kg	% *Diff.
1684	1712	1.65

^{*}Administrative Acceptance limits set at 30%.

Method:

Modified Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and Waste,

USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Blow Pit - BJ559

Mehon Vely Analyst

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

Field TPH-Worksheet

Client: AMOCO Project #:

Sample ID: 4 @ 18' Date Analyzed: 06-03-98
Project Location: Jicarilla Contract 148 - 17Y Date Reported: 06-03-98

Laboratory Number: TPH-1986 Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Weight: 5.00 grams Volume Freon: 20.00 mL

Dilution Factor: 1 (unitless)
TPH Reading: 4 mg/kg

TPH Result:

Reported TPH Result:

Actual Detection Limit:

Reported Detection Limit:

16.0 mg/kg

16 mg/kg

20.0 mg/kg

QA/QC: Original Duplicate %
TPH mg/kg TPH mg/kg Diff.
----- 1684 1712 1.65

Comments: Blow Pit - BJ559

BJ559

JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone: (505) 326-9200
cos a court Farmington, NN	M 87401
TICARIUA CON	TRACT 148-179
Sec 15 TZS	$\sim R \simeq County \sim 700$
Dit Type: Separator X Dehydrator Other Plan	RODUCTION TANK
Land Type:	
	width z1, depth 16
(Attach diagram) Reference: wellhead X,	other
Footage from reference:135	Dogrees East North
Direction from reference:	Degrees East North West South
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal	Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
high water elevation of groundwater) Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private demostic water source, or; less than	Yes (20 points) No (0 points)
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, trigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet (20 points) 100 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)
Menon come	RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 (505) 632-1199 FIELD REPORT: CLOSURE VERIFICATION OCATION: NAME: JICP. COME. 148 WELL #: 174 PIT: SEP PROD. QUAD/UNIT. P. SEC: IS TWP 25N RNG: SW PM: AM CNTY: RA STIND OTR/FOOTAGE: SELV SELV CONTRACTOR: P&S EXCAVATION APPROX. 22 FT x 21 FT x L6 FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: 250 DISPOSAL FACILITY: ON-SITE REMEDIATION METHOD: LAND FACE LAND USE: RANGE LEASE JIC 148 FORMATION: OK DEPTH TO GROUNDVATER: 2100' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000' NEAREST SUFFACE WATER. DEPTH TO GROUNDVATER: 2100' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000' NEAREST SUFFACE WATER. SOUL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION: MOSTLY DK. YELL 1: ONL SILTY STIND NON CODESING SIGNATURES; PIERCHARD STILL AND STILLY DK. YELL 1: ONL SILTY STIND NON CODESING SIGNATURES; ON APPROVED HE SOURCE: ON
QUAD/UNIT P SEC: IS TWP: ZSN RNG: SW PM: MM CNTY: RA ST: NO DATE STARTED: 3/20/190 DATE FINISHED: SECILIST: NV CONTRACTOR: P&S ST: NO DATE FINISHED: SPECIALST: NV CONTRACTOR:
QUAD/UNIT: P SEC: IS TWP: ZSN RNG: SW PM: AM CNTY: RA ST: ND QUAD/UNIT: P SEC: IS TWP: ZSN RNG: SW PM: AM CNTY: RA ST: ND QUAD/UNIT: P SEC: IS TWP: ZSN RNG: SW PM: AM CNTY: RA ST: ND EXCAVATION APPROX. 22 FT. x 21 FT. x 14 FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: ZOO EXCAVATION APPROX. 22 FT. x 21 FT. x 14 FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: ZOO DISPOSAL FACILITY: ON-SITE REMEDIATION METHOD: LAND FARM LAND USE: RANGE LEASE: J.C 148 FORMATION: OK FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 135 FT. 527W FROM WELLHEAD DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 2100' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000' NEAREST SURFACE WATER: >1000' NMOCD RANKING SCORE: D NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: 5000 PPM MOCD RANKING SCORE: D NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: 5000 PPM STELL TANK INSTALLED FIELD ADDITIONAL STOCKES OF STERVED ON NORTH ENST HE DOOK OFFICE WITH MISS AND THE SOURCES OF STERVED ON NORTH ENST HE DOOK OFFICE WITH MISS AND APPROXEMENT HE DOOK OFFICE WITH APPROXEMENT HE DOOK OFFICE W
QUAD/UNIT: P SEC: IS TWP: 25N RNG: SW PM: AT CONTROL STATE OTR/FOOTAGE: SELY SELY CONTROLOR: P&S EXCAVATION APPROX. 22 FT. x 21 FT. x 16 FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: 200 EXCAVATION APPROX. 22 FT. x 21 FT. x 16 FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: 200 DISPOSAL FACILITY: ON-SITE REMEDIATION METHOD: LANDFARM LAND USE: RANGE LEASE: JIC 148 FORMATION: DK FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 135 FT. 527W FROM WELLHEAD DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: DIOO' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000' NEAREST SUFFACE VATER: >1000' NMOCD RANKING SCORE: O NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: 5000 PPM SOIL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION: STEEL TANK INSTALLED FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED ON NORTH ENST HE SOUTH SIDEWALLS NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND FIELD 4181 CALCULATIONS FIELD 4181 CALCULATIONS
EXCAVATION APPROX. 22 FT. x 21 FT. x 16 FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: 288 DISPOSAL FACILITY: 0N-SITE REMEDIATION METHOD: LANDFARM LAND USE: PANGE LEASE: JIC 148 FORMATION: DK LAND USE: PANGE LEASE: JIC 148 FORMATION: DK FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 135 FT. SZ7W FROM WELLHEA DEPTH TO GROUNDVATER: 2100' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000' NEAREST SUFFACE VATER: >1000' NMOCD RANKING SCORE: D NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: 5000 PPM MOSTLY DK. YELL. 7: OWN SILTY STAND NON COPESIVE SLIGHTLY MISSI FIRM POSSIME STOIMINE (STRINGERS) OBSERVED ON NORTH FIST + SOUTH STOEMALTS NO APPROXEMT HE DOOR OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPROXEMT HE DOOR OBSERVED WIND FIELD 4181 CALCULATIONS FIRM PARTY NAMED 148 - 43 FIELD 4181 CALCULATIONS FIELD 4181 CALCULATIONS FIELD 4181 CALCULATIONS CLOSED
LEASE: JIE TO NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 135 FT. 527W FROM WELLHEAP TO REPORT TO GROUNDWATER: 2100' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: 21000' NEAREST SURFACE WATER: 21000' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: 21000' NEAREST SURFACE WATER: 21000' NEAREST SURF
FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 135 FT. 527W FROM WELLHER DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: >1000' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000' NEAREST SURFACE VATER: >1000' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000' NEAREST SURFACE VATER: >1000' NEAREST MOSTALED STEEL TANK INSTALLED FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED SURFACE SURFACE NOTICE SURFA
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: >100 NEAREST WATER SOURCE: 1000 NEAREST WATER STEEL TANK INSTALLED STEEL TANK INSTALLED FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED SOUTH POSSIBLE STOUNING (STRIKERS) OBSERVED ON NORTH ENST DEMONDS NO APPARENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND ANY OF THE OWN SAMPLES. CLOSED FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS READING CALC. PP.
SOIL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION: MOSTLY DK. YELL. FLOW SILTY SOND NON CODESINE SLIGHTLY MOIS! FIRM POSSIBLE STOININE (STRIKERS) OBSERVED ON NORTH ENST & SOUTH SIDEWALLS NO APPRRENT HE DOOK OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPRRENT HE DOOR OBSERVED IN ANY OF THE OUM SAMPLES. FIRMERLY NAMED 148-43 FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS
MOSTLY DK. YELL. FLOWED SILTY SOND, NON COPESINE SLIGHTLY MOISS, FIRM POSSIBLE STOINING (STRINGERS) OBSERVED ON NORTH, ENST, SOUTH SIDEWALLS NO APPARENT HE ODOR OBSERVED WIND EXCAURTION NO APPARENT HE ODOR OBSERVED IN ANY OF THE OVER SAMPLES. FRAMERLY NAMED 148-43 FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS
FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS
FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS
THE
SCALE
O FT PROFILE
PIT PERIMETER AND OVM A 222' A'
RESULTS SAMPLE FIELD MEADSPACE PID (ppm) T
1 <u>e II</u> 27.5 2 <u>e II</u> 0.0 3 <u>e 10'</u> 0.0
21 A B S 2 18/2' 0.0
221
PROD TANK TANK LAB SAMPLES SAMPLE ANALYSIS TIME Dell' TPH 1215
PASSED
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOUT: 5/27/98 - AFTER, ONSITE: 5/28/98 - MORN.

.



Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody No: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	Blagg / AMOCO 1 @ 11' D312 6003 Soil Cool Cool and Intact	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested:	04034-10 05-29-98 05-28-98 05-28-98 05-29-98 05-29-98 8015 TPH
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	0.6	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	0.2	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	0.8	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Jicarilla Contract 148-474 Separator / Production Tank Pit.

17 Y

Decer P. Opinion

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Cool - Ice/Blue Ice	Mexico 87401 2-0615	Farmington, New Mexico 87401 (505) 632-0615			
Received Intact	ighway 64	5796 U.S. Highway 64			
۲ 2					
Sample Receipt	CH IOC	ECVIDOTECH IOC.			
	Received by: (Signature)	Rec		ignature)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
	Heceived by: (Signature)	Hec		ignature) (Relinquished by: (Signature)
7441 16.355	Den P. Open	5/28/98 1446 4		gnature /	Relinquished by: (Signature)
Date Time	Docking by: (Signature)	Timo			
		2016	P313	\$/18/8/245	21 286
Row AT					
TANK PIT				7.070	11 0 11
SEPARATOR/ROUMCHON	- \ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	2012	037	J.8/02 1215	00"
PRESERV - COOL		Sample Matrix	Lab Number	Sample Sample Date Time	Sample No./
BOTH STAMPLES	PIS COLD	+-10	01-48040		
Remarks))		Client No.		Sampler:
		MEACT 148-174	TRAPINA CONTRACT	Amoco	BIDGE / Amoco
ETERS	ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS		Project Location		Client / Project Name

JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO NATURAL RESOURCE DEFI AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

ON-SITE SOIL REMEDIATION REPORT

•		
Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION C	COMPANY	Telephone: (505) 326-9200
Address: 200 Amoco Court,	Farmington,	NM 87401
Address: 200 Amoed Coulty	1 77107 148	- 17 9
Facility or Well Name: IICARILLA	CONTRACT	County Pie ARRIBA
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec_A		SN R SW County 1210 APPIBA
Land Type: RANGE		
Storted (2 3	98	Date Completed: 1 13.49
Remediation Method: Landfarmed		Approx. cubic yards 875
Composted		
Other		
11	(-4-)	Final Closure Sampling:
Depth To Groundwater:	(pts.)	Sampling Date: 1 11 99 Time: 1315
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream	(pts.)	
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond	(pts.)	Sample Results: Field Headspace (ppm) 6.0
Wellhead Protection Area:	(pts.)	TPH (ppm) 1080 Method 80/3
Distance To SurfaceWater:	(pts.)	Other MULTIPLE SAMPLES - SEE ATTACHED
RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POIN	NTS):	FORM
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFO	ORMATION ABOVI	E IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY
DATE 1/13/99 SIGNATURE Bully D.	PRINTED I	NAME Buddy D. Shaw AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator
AFTER REVIEW OF THE SOIL REM	EDIATION INFORM APACHE TRIBE PI	MATION, ON-SITE REMEDIATION IS APPROVED IN IT CLOSURE ORDINANCE.
APPROVED: YES NO	(REASON)	
SIGNED: C711a	DATI	E: 3-31-99

CLIENT: _AMOCO	P.O. BOX 87, BLG (505)	INEERING, INC. DOMFIELD, NM 8741 632-1199	
FIELD REPORT:	LANDFARM/COM	POST PILE CLOSU	RE VERIFICATION DATE STARTED: 1.11.99
LOCATION: NAME: JICARILLA C	ONTERCT 148 WELL #: 1	74 PITS: SEP, PROD., BLOW	DATE FINISHED: 1.13 97
QUAD/UNIT: P SEC: 15	TWP: 25N RNG: 5W	PM.NP.	ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST:
OTR/FOOTAGE: SE/4 SE		P45	
SOIL REMEDIATION:		ADDOV CURI	C YARDAGE: 875
REMEDIATION SYS	STEM: <u>LANDFARM</u>		
LAND USE:	RANGE	LIFT DEPTH (it):
FIELD NOTES & REMA	RKS:	Table 1	DEACE WATER: > 1000'
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: >1	00' NEAREST WATER SOUR	CE: <u>> 1000'</u> NEAREST SU	IRFACL WHICK
	NMOCD THE CLOSURE S	TD: <u>5000</u> PPM	
DK. YEUDW ORK	NOTE TO LT BROWN SAND NO PRINTING OBSERVED IN LAND	N COHESIVE, SIKHTLY MOIST, TABU AREAT 2 SEE EKETCH (D) SAMPING DEPTHS RANGE	BELOW
SLIGHT H.C.ODO	E IN SAMPLE POINTS Q+	(1). SAMPLING DEPTHS PANCE FROM BOTH LANDFARMS FOR	e las
4"-18" 700K A			APPROX. 175 C.Y. DEPOSED FROM 148-17.
Cu	SED)	118.1 CALCULATIONS	
SAMP TIME	SAMPLE I.D. LAB No: WEIG	HT (g) mL. FREON DILUTION R	READING CALC. ppm
SAWI . TAKE			
>_			
&KETCH SAME	PLE LOCATIONS		
	34.		
	N	OVM RESULTS	LAB SAMPLES
	LANDFARM AREA # 2	SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE PID (ppm)	SAMPLE ANALYSIS TIME RESULTS
			E.1 180157 1240 1080
TO NOOF	60'	LF 2 0.0 L	F 2 " 1315 834
PLUP TICK			
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	(• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
\dsignal \display \display \qu			
(a)	lo.		
		SCALE	
	LANDFARM AREA 41	O FT	
	HEER !		

ONSITE: 1. 11 99

TRAVEL NOTES:

CALLOUT:



Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody No: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	Blagg / AMOCO LF - 1 E489 6541 Soil Cool	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested:	04034-10 01-13-99 01-11-99 01-12-99 01-12-99 01-13-99 8015 TPH
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	15.7	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	1,060	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	1,080	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract 148 - 17Y Landfarm. 5 Pt. Composite.

Analyst P. Ceferin

Stacy W Sendler



Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody No: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	Blagg / AMOCO LF - 2 E490 6541 Soil Cool	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested:	04034-10 01-13-99 01-11-99 01-12-99 01-12-99 01-13-99 8015 TPH
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	13.5	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	820	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	834	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract 148 - 17Y Landfarm. 5 Pt. Composite.

Analyst

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MOCO STARPILLA CONTRACT 48-17V Remarks Client No.	Client / Project Name			Project Location LANDFARM	ANDFARM			ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	PAMETERS		
Coc's CF41 - 6544 ENVIROTECH INC. Continue C	BLACKS /AMOC	ő		SICAPILLA C	PATRACT 148-	7	ļ				\perp
COC'S CS41 - 6544 EAN Number Sample Solution Signature) Service Servic	Sampler:			Client No.		rs			Remar	S	
199 1240 E 189 50 1	KED			0403	4-10	taine	15				<u> </u>
199 1240 EURY 501L 1 V SPT DAMPSITE 199 1255 EURY 501L 1 V SPT DAMPSITE 199 1255 EURY 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1255 1255 199 1		sample Date	Sample	Lab Number	Sample Matrix	Con	80				
1979 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	,	11.99	1240	58P3	5012	/	7		SPT COME	817E	
1979 1975 1976 1976 1976 1976 1976 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977											
Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Cool - location lo			1315	E490	SOIL	/	7			8176	
Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time Date											1
Date Time Recrived by: (Signature) I/Iz/99 0730 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A									SAMPLES TO	racco	ij
Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time Province							-		Cool		1
Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time Province Date											
Date Time Reckind by: (Signature) Date Time Procking Date Time Procking Date D											
Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time Date D											
Date Time Received by: (Signature) LS41-6544 ENVIROTECH INC. 5796 U.S. Highway 64 Farmington, New Mexico 87401 (505) 632-0615 Date Time Received by: (Signature) //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073 //2.99 073											
1/ z/99 0730 Alxanol. (1/2007 A.	Relinquished by: (Signature				Time	Received by: (Signature	2	Date	Tim	7 8
ENVIROTECHING. Sample Receipt 5796 U.S. Highway 64 Farmington, New Mexico 87401 (505) 632-0615 Received by: (Signature) Sample Receipt Y N Cool - Ice/Blue Ice L	Relinquished by: (Signature				930	Received by:	Signature)	Herry			
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Sample Receipt Y N Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Cool - Ice/Blue Ice Sample Receipt Y N Faceived Intact Cool - Ice/Blue Ice L	Relinquished by: (Signature					Received by:	(Signature)				
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Cool - Ice/Blue Ice Cocl Cool - Ice/Blue Ice Cocl Cocl - Ice/Blue Ice Cocl - Ice/		2	1 /2			T C C	5		Sample Rec	eipt	
	- {	5	9				=			Z	ξ
					5796 U.S.	Highway (64		Received Intact	1	
					Farmington, No. (505)	32-0615	0/401		Cool - Ice/Blue Ice	1	ļ